contribution to the pension plans for the financial year 2014 amount kCHF 6 978.

The categories of plan assets and their corresponding expected return at December 31, 2013 (respectively December 31,
2012) are as follows:

In CHF'000 31.12.2013
Proportion in %

31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Proportion in %

31.12.2012

Cash  24 204 18.1%  8 009 7.0%
Swiss bonds  32 997 24.6%  31 450 27.3%
Foreign bonds  10 409 7.7%  9 830 8.5%
Swiss shares  23 313 17.3%  20 992 18.2%
Foreign shares  22 431 16.7%  22 533 19.6%
Real estates  17 377 12.9%  15 383 13.4%
Structured products  3 670 2.7%  6 878 6.0%

Total  134 401 100.0%  115 075 100.0%

39

KUDELSKI GROUPCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

The expected benefit payments for the next ten years are as follows :

In CHF'000 Switzerland Abroad

2014  7 167  8
2015  6 816  92
2016  6 370  28
2017  6 080  14
2018  5 797  70
2019-2023  25 409  1 140

The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension obligations to the principal actuarial assumptions based
on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period:

Change in 2013 year-end defined
obligation

Switzerland Abroad

In CHF'000 In CHF'000

50 basis point increase in discount rate  18 986  687
50 basis point decrease in discount rate  -21 857  -753
50 basis point increase in rate of salary increase  -3 253  n/a
50 basis point decrease  in rate of salary increase  3 060  n/a
50 basis point increase of interest in saving accounts  -10 011  n/a
50 basis point decrease of interest in saving accounts  9 156  n/a
50 basis point increase in rate of pension increase  -7 008  n/a
50 basis point decrease in rate of pension increase  6 552  n/a

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

40

KUDELSKI GROUPCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

33. PROVISIONS FOR OTHER LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

In CHF’000

Restruc-
turing

provisions

Legal fee
and

litigations

Provision
for

warranty
Total
2013

Total
2012

As of January 1  8 433  1 999  1 949  12 381  19 643

Additional provisions  666  96  301  1 063  8 532
Unused amounts reversed –  -1 573  -465  -2 038  -1 255
Used during the year  -5 072  -14  -123  -5 209  -14 533
Exchange differences  127  -8  30  149  -6

As of December 31  4 154  500  1 692  6 346  12 381

Thereof:
- Short term  3 866  500  1 692  6 058  11 877
- Long term  288 – –  288  504

 4 154  500  1 692  6 346  12 381

Restructuring provisions
Following the Group restructuring plan announced late 2011, provisions for restructuring have been recognised in the  2012
accounts. In 2013, restructuring provisions have been recognized following the closing of several offices. Restructuring provi-
sions also include lease termination considered as onerous contract.

Legal fee and litigations
A number of Group companies are the subject of litigation arising out of the normal conduct of their business, as a result of
which claims could be made against them. Such claims, in whole or in part, might not be covered by insurance. The provisions